
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Meeting of Council 
 

Monday 16 December 2013 
 
 
Members of Cherwell District Council, 
 
A meeting of Council will be held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
on Monday 16 December 2013 at 6.30 pm, and you are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 

 

 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Friday 6 December 
2013 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
1 Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3 Communications  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To receive communications from the Chairman and/or the Leader of the Council.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting   

 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business   
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6 Minutes of Council  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of Council held on 21 October 2013. 
 
 

7 Presentation by Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group - Improving the 
health of Oxfordshire  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
Stephen Richards, Chief Executive, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group will 
be invited to address Council, following which Members will be able to ask 
questions. 
 
 

8 Minutes   
 
a) Minutes of Executive, Lead Member Decisions and Executive Decisions not 

included in the Forward Plan 
 

The Leader of the Council to formally propose that the minutes of the 
meetings of the Executive and Lead Member Decisions as set out in the 
Minute Book (circulated separately) be received and to report that since the 
last meeting no decisions have been taken by the Executive which were not 
included in the Executive Work Programme. 

 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 

The Leader of the Council to formally propose that the minutes of committees 
as set out in the Minute Book (circulated separately) be received. 

 
9 Questions   

 
a) Written Questions 
 
 To receive any written questions and answers which have been submitted 

with advance notice in accordance with the constitution. A written response 
to the question will be circulated at the meeting. 

 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 

The Chairman to invite questions to the Leader of the Council (including any 
matters arising from the minutes).  

 



Following a response to their question being provided members will be 
entitled to a follow up or supplementary question. 
 

c) Questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes 
 

The Chairman to invite questions to Chairmen of Committees on any matter 
arising from the minutes of their committee (if any). 

 
 

10 Motions   
 
To debate any motions which have been submitted with advance notice, in 
accordance with the constitution. 
 
 

Council Business Reports 
 

11 Community Governance Review Bicester Town Council  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To request the revocation of a previous Council resolution relating to Bicester Town 
Council in the light of further submissions received. 
 
Recommendations 
            
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To revoke resolution (5) of Minute 30 of Council on 22 July 2013, relating to a 

proposed increase in the number of Town Councillors for Bicester Town 
Council.  

 
 

12 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014-15  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To enable the Council to approve the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014-15.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for the year 

1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 as indicated in the report.  
 

1.2     To delegate authority to the Council’s section 151 officer in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Financial Management to determine if any further 
amendments to the CTRS are required by 31 January 2014. 

 
 



13 Transformation Bid - Policy Framework and Section 113 Arrangements  
(Pages 41 - 44) 
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Summary 
 
To add the principle of shared working with Stratford-on-Avon District Council to the 
policy framework and to approve entering into a Section 113 agreement with 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council and South Northamptonshire Council for the 
purposes of establishing a Joint Transformation team. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 That the principle of shared working with Stratford-on-Avon District Council  

and South Northamptonshire Council for the purpose of the establishment 
and working of the proposed Joint Transformation team be added to the 
adopted policy framework. 
  

1.2 That the Council enters an agreement with Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
and South Northamptonshire Council pursuant to section 113 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and all other enabling powers so that employees can 
be placed at the disposal of the other Councils for the purpose of the 
establishment and workings of the proposed Joint Transformation team and 
that the Head of Law and Governance be authorised to complete such 
agreement in negotiation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services at 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council. 

 
 

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 
 



15 Bicester Community Building  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
Exempt Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing 
 
 

16 Questions on Exempt Minutes   
 
Members of Council will ask questions on exempt minutes, if any. 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221587 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visi
[...]
ber The Vice Chairman attended the Service Clubs of Banbury Carol Service at 
Marlborough Road Methodist Church.   

 

 

Correct at time of printing. 

 

Advance notification:  Chairman’s Charity Dinner – Saturday 12 April, 2014 

Page 2



Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 21 October 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lawrie Stratford (Chairman)  

Councillor Kieron Mallon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Diana Edwards 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Gordon Ross 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Council - 21 October 2013 

  

 
Also 
Present: 

Chief Constable Sara Thornton, Thames Valley Police 
Superintendent Colin Paine, Thames Valley Police 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Daniel Sames 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Karen Curtin, Director (Bicester) 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager 
 

 
 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
11. The Draft Submission Local Plan 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as leaseholder of 
Drayton Leisure Golf Course and Drayton Farm. 
 
 

32 Communications  
 
Banbury Ruscote By-election 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mark Cherry to the Council following his 
election at the Banbury Ruscote by-election. 
 
Director (Bicester) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Karen Curtin to her first meeting in her new role as 
Director (Bicester). 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel Survey 
 
The Chairman advised Council that copies of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel survey had been placed on their desks and he requested members to 
complete it and return it to the Democratic and Elections team. 
 

Page 4



Council - 21 October 2013 

  

33 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

34 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

35 Minutes of Council  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

36 Thames Valley Police - Address by Chief Constable  
 
The Chairman welcomed Sara Thornton, Chief Constable of Thames Valley 
Police and Cherwell Local Area Commander Superintendent Colin Paine to 
the meeting. 
 
Chief Constable Thornton addressed the meeting regarding policing in 
Thames Valley. A number of Members asked questions and answers were 
duly provided. 
 
In the course of discussion it was agreed that written answers would be 
provided with regard to the contractual arrangements regarding the driver 
awareness scheme and whether there were any cases regarding female 
genital mutilation currently under investigation. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable and Superintendent Paine. 
 
 

37 Minutes  
 
a) Minutes of the Executive, Lead Member Decisions and Executive 

Decisions made under Special Urgency 
 
Resolved 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive and Lead Member decisions 
as set out in the Minute Book be received and that it be noted that since the 
last meeting of Council, no decisions had been taken that was subject to the 
special urgency provisions of the Constitution. 
 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of Committees as set out in the Minute Book be received. 
 
 

Page 5



Council - 21 October 2013 

  

38 Questions  
 
a) Written Questions 
 
There were no written questions. 
 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
Questions were asked and answers received on the following issues: 
 
Graven Hill and application of Crichel Down: Councillor Sibley 
School bus charges: Councillor Macnamara 
Contracts with building companies who blacklist employees who raise health 
and safety concerns: Councillor Cherry 
Removal of Dagnall Surgery at Horton Hospital: Councillor Dhesi 
Scrutiny Review of Wind Turbine Policy: Councillor Macnamara 
  
c) Questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes 
 
There were no questions to Committee Chairman on the minutes of meetings.  
 

(Councillor Nicholas Turner left the meeting) 
 
 

39 Motions  
 
There were no motions. 
 
 

40 The Draft Submission Local Plan  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report to 
endorse the draft Submission Local Plan for the Cherwell District for 
submission to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, 
which was presented and proposed by Councillor Gibbard. 
 
Council discussed the Draft Local Plan Submission at length and it was made 
known by the
[...]
 Law and Governance be given delegated authority to 
finalise the Cherwell (Reorganisation of Community Governance) 
Order 2013 once consultation with Bicester Town Council and Bicester 
District Councillors has concluded on 13 November 2013.   

 
 

47 Questions on Exempt Minutes  
 
There were no questions on exempt minutes. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.12 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Overview of our Strategic Direction 

 

Final draft for engagement 

4 November 2013

Improving the 

health of 

Oxfordshire 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 
 

 

Page | 1 

 

 

Contents 

 

 

Page   

 

 2 Our vision for a healthier Oxfordshire 

   

 3 Health needs and priorities in Oxfordshire 

 

 5 Making the best use of limited resources 

 

 8 Our opportunities to transform healthcare delivery 

 

 14 Leaving feedback on our approach 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 
 

 

Page | 2 

 

 

Oxfordshire Clinical Commission Group: Our vision 

Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is the body responsible for ensuring 

quality healthcare services for the 685,000 people living in Oxfordshire.  Our role is to 

commission (plan, design and pay for) community services, mental health services, learning 

disability services and hospital services for our population.   

Oxfordshire CCG is a clinically led organisation, formed of the 83 GP practices in the county.  

We are the clinical body responsible for healthcare services in Oxford.  Our vision is that by 

working together we will create a healthier Oxfordshire, with fewer inequalities, and health 

services that are high quality, cost effective and sustainable. 

Creating a healthier Oxfordshire 
Our vision is that by working together we will have a 

healthier population, with fewer inequalities, and 

health services that are high quality, cost effective and 

sustainable. 

 
The CCG is supporte
[...]
 

Communications and Engagement Team 

Jubilee House 

5510 John Smith Drive 

Oxford 

OX4 2LH 

 

• Respond to our survey or join a discussion forum at the following link:  

https://consult.oxfordshireccg.nhs.uk/consult.ti/5yrstrat 

 

• Attend a public meeting.  To book a place or find out more call 01865 334638 or 

email cscsu.talkinghealth@nhs.net 

(details of agenda and location/directions will be sent when your booking is 

confirmed). 

 

� Wantage, 19 November, 1.00pm – 5.00pm  

� Witney, 20 November, 6.30pm – 9.30pm  

� Oxford, 21 November, 9.00am – 12 noon 

� Banbury, 3 December, 1.00pm – 5.00pm  

� Bicester, 5 December, 9.00am – 1.00pm 

� Wallingford, 19 December, 9.00am – 1.00pm 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

16 December 2013 
 

Community Governance Review –  

Bicester Town Council 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To request the revocation of a previous Council resolution relating to Bicester Town 
Council in the light of further submissions received. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To revoke resolution (5) of Minute 30 of Council on 22 July 2013, relating to a 

proposed increase in the number of Town Councillors for Bicester Town Council.  
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Community Governance Review (CGR) has been in progress since December 
2012. Amendments are being made to several Parish boundaries, and numbers are 
being increased at several Parish Councils.  
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 As part of the initial consultation process, a request was made by Bicester Town 
Council to increase their number of Town Councillors by five, from 15 to 20 (see 
appendix 1).  

 
3.2 The Community Governance Review Working Group (CGRWG) agreed to this 

request at its meeting on 4 February 2013, and at the Council meeting on 25 
February 2013 Members’ agreed to include th
[...]

 
I can confirm that Bicester Town Council’s preference is for there to be no increase in 
councillor numbers at the current time and therefore for the 2015 elections.  We 
understand that the ward boundary changes as outlined, which increases the number of 
wards from 5 to 7, cannot be changed at this time.  
 
However, we would respectfully request that a further review is undertaken in the future 
with a view to rationalising the warding pattern, and that it may well be opportune at that 
time to increase the councillor numbers as had previously been requested.      
   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sue Mackrell 

Chief Officer 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

16 December 2013 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014-15 

 
Report of the Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To enable the Council to approve the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014-15.  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for the year 1 April 

2014 to 31 March 2015 as indicated in the report.  
 

1.1 To delegate authority to the Council’s section 151 officer in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Financial Management to determine if any further amendments to 
the CTRS are required by 31 January 2014. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Executive, at its meeting on 7 October 2013, fully considered the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2014-15 as part of the report on the Budget Strategy. The 
Executive agreed that the current scheme for 2013-14 should remain for 2014-15 as 
the impact was broadly cost neutral for Cherwell. This current scheme has 
previously been approved by Council at its meeting of 21 January 2013. 
 

2.2 The full scheme can be accessed through the Council’s website:     
http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/index.cfm?articleid=9324 
 

2.3 The scheme is being brought to Council for approval as this is a requirement of the 
legislation and needs to be fulfilled before 31 January 2014. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 37



3.0 Report Details 
 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

3.1 In the current financial year the decision was taken across Oxfordshire to replicate 
the previous Council tax benefit scheme through the new Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.  

 
3.2 For Cherwell, the impact was broadly cost neutral as the number of discounts 

offered was reduced in order to mitigate the costs of remaining with the default 
scheme. It was always agreed that for 2014-15 the position would be reviewed and 
authorities would determine their approach to take in Year 2.  

 
3.3 This will also allow parishes to be provided with early information.  
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that: 

• the Council Tax Reduction scheme remains the same as the current scheme 

• authority is delegated to the Council’s section 151 officer in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Financial Management to determine if any further 
amendments are required by 31 January 2014. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

Cllr Ken Atack – Lead member 
for Financial Management 

Cllr Atack is content with the report and 
supportive of the recommendations contained 
within it. 

  
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To disagree with the recommendations set out above. This is rejected as 
it will delay the formulation of the detailed budget for 2014-15. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 These are contained in the body of the report. There are no direct costs or other 

direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
 01295 221731 nicola.jackson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
   
 
 Page 38



Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme was the subject of legal advice before it was 

introduced for 2013-14. 
 
 Comments checked by: Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance 

0300 0030107 kevin.lane@cherwellsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Risk management  
  
7.3 No risk management implications 
 

Comments checked by: Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
0300 0030113 claire.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 An equality impact assessment was carried out in 2013-14 and, as the scheme has 

remained the same, there are no implications for consideration. 
 

Comments checked by: Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
0300 0030113 claire.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
All 

  
Lead Councillor 
 
Councillor Ken Atack – Lead Member for Financial Management 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  
Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance & Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

0300 0030106 
 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Council  
 

16 December 2013 
 

Transformation Bid – Policy Framework and 
Section 113 Arrangements 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To add the principle of shared working with Stratford-on-Avon District Council to the 
policy framework and to approve entering into a Section 113 agreement with 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council and South Northamptonshire Council for the 
purposes of establishing a Joint Transformation team. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 That the principle of shared working with Stratford-on-Avon District Council  and 

South Northamptonshire Council for the purpose of the establishment and working 
of the proposed Joint Transformation team be added to the adopted policy 
framework. 
  

1.2 That the Council enters an agreement with Stratford-on-Avon District Council and 
South Northamptonshire Council pursuant to section 113 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and all other enabling powers so that employees can be placed at the 
disposal of the other Councils for the purpose of the establishment and workings of 
the proposed Joint Transformation team and that the Head of Law and Governance 
be authorised to complete such agreement in negotiation with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services at Stratford-on-Avon District Council. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Earlier this year, the Department of Communities and Local Government 
announced the creation of the Transformational Challenge fund and invited 
applications from councils and other public sector bodies to receive funding from 
the pot of £7m. The guidance issued at the time specifically referred to joint working 
and was encouraging new and innovative approaches to generating efficiencies. A 
report was presented to the 19 June 2013 meeting of the 3 Way Joint 

Agenda Item 13

Page 41



Arrangements Steering Group which supported officers submitting bids to support 
the three way working between Stratford-on-Avon District Council, Cherwell District 
Council and South Northamptonshire Council. Urgency powers were used at 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council and at South Northamptonshire Council and 
Cherwell District Council approval was sought from the Cabinet (8 July 2013) and 
the Executive (1 July 2013) to progress the submissions.  Six joint bids were 
submitted covering a range of activities including ICT, procurement and another to 
support the programme office costs of driving and managing the changes 
associated with extending shared services working across the three councils.   

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The councils were informed on 9 October 2013 that the latter submission had been 
one of 18 successful 
[...]
eat value for money (Stratford-on-Avon District Council) 
 

Lead Councillors 
 

Councillor Nicholas Turner (CDC), Councillor Ian McCord (SNC), Councillor 
Stephen Thirlwell (SDC). 
 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

 None 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author James Doble 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221587 

James.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 44



Agenda Item 15

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Communications
	6 Minutes of Council
	7 Presentation by Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group - Improving the health of Oxfordshire
	11 Community Governance Review Bicester Town Council
	Appendix 1 Bicester Town Council 29.01.13
	Appendix 2 Bicester Town Council 28.11.13

	12 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014-15
	13 Transformation Bid - Policy Framework and Section 113 Arrangements
	15 Bicester Community Building
	Appendix 1 - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 December 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lawrie Stratford (Chairman)  

Councillor Kieron Mallon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Diana Edwards 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Gordon Ross 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 



Council - 16 December 2013 

  

 
Also 
Present: 

  
Dr Stephen Richards 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Daniel Sames 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Karen Curtin, Director (Bicester) 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager 
 

 
 
 

48 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
11. Community Governance Review Bicester Town Council. 
 
Councillor D M Pickford, Non Statutory Interest, as member of Bicester Town 
Council. 
 
 

49 Communications  
 
Member Post 
The Chairman reminded members that there would be no member post 
between Christmas and the New Year. 
 
 
Chairman’s Dinner 
The Chairman advised members that his dinner would be held on 12 April 
2014. 
 

50 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

51 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 



Council - 16 December 2013 

  

 
52 Minutes of Council  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

53 Presentation by Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group - Improving 
the health of Oxfordshire  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Stephen Richards, Chief Executive, Oxfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group to the meeting. 
 
Dr Richards addressed the meeting regarding a presentation on improving the 
health of Oxfordshire. A number of Members asked questions and answers 
were duly provided. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Richards for his attendance. 
 
 

54 Minutes  
 
a) Minutes of the Executive, Lead Member Decisions and Executive 

Decisions made under Special Urgency 
 
Resolved 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive and Lead Member decisions 
as set out in the Minute Book be received and that it be noted that since the 
last meeting of Council, no Executive decisions had been taken that was 
subject to the special urgency provisions of the Constitution. 
 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of Committees as set out in the Minute Book be received. 
 
 

55 Questions  
 
a) Written Questions 
 
There were no written questions. 
 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
Questions were asked and answers received on the following issues: 
 
Awareness of number of people being turned away by CAB: Councillor 
Woodcock 
Environmental Crime and tidy gardens: Councillor Dhesi 
Rough sleepers in the district: Councillor Dhesi 



Council - 16 December 2013 

  

Consideration of Planning representations by the Council: Councillor Dhesi 
East Coast Flooding and Emergency Planning: Councillor Beere 
Banbury Snow warden scheme: Councillor Mallon 
 
c) Questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes 
 
There were no questions to Committee Chairman on the minutes of meetings.  
 
 

56 Motions  
 
There were no motions. 
 
 

57 Community Governance Review Bicester Town Council  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which requested the revocation of a 
previous Council resolution relating to Bicester Town Council in the light of 
further submissions received. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That resolution (5) of Minute 30 of Council on 22 July 2013, relating to 

a proposed increase in the number of Town Councillors for Bicester 
Town Council be revoked.  

 
 

58 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014-15  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which 
sought approval of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014-15.  
  
Resolved 
 
(1) That the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for the year 1 

April 2014 to 31 March 2015 (annex to the minutes as set out in the 
minute book) be approved.  
 

(2) That the Council’s Section 151 officer be given delegated authority in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Financial Management to 
determine if any further amendments to the CTRS are required by 31 
January 2014. 

 
 

59 Transformation Bid - Policy Framework and Section 113 Arrangements  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to add the principle of shared working 
with Stratford-on-Avon District Council to the policy framework and to approve 
entering into a Section 113 agreement with Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
and South Northamptonshire Council for the purposes of establishing a Joint 
Transformation team. 
 
 



Council - 16 December 2013 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the principle of shared working with Stratford-on-Avon District 

Council  and South Northamptonshire Council for the purpose of the 
establishment and working of the proposed Joint Transformation team 
be added to the adopted policy framework. 
  

(2) That the Council enters an agreement with Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council and South Northamptonshire Council pursuant to section 113 
of the Local Government Act 1972 and all other enabling powers so 
that employees can be placed at the disposal of the other Councils for 
the purpose of the establishment and workings of the proposed Joint 
Transformation team and that the Head of Law and Governance be 
authorised to complete such agreement in negotiation with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services at Stratford-on-Avon District Council. 

 
 

60 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

61 Bicester Community Building  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted an exempt report relating 
to the Bicester Community Building.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) As set out in the exempt minute.  
 
 

62 Questions on Exempt Minutes  
 
There were no questions on exempt minutes. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.12 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


